not less than 8000 nor more than 10,000 inhabitants, and having more than 15 and less than 17 full and fractional congressional townships, and having a land area of more than 350,000 acres and less than 400,000 acres, to fix salaries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties.— In all counties in this state having an assessed valuation of more than \$1,000,000 and less than \$1,500,000, and having a population of not less than \$0,000 nor more than 10,000 inhabitants, and having more than 15 and less than 17 full and fractional congressional townships, and having a land area of more than 350,000 acres and less than 400,000 acres, the board of county commissioners is hereby authorized to fix the salaries of the various county officers within the limits as hereinafter set forth.

Sec. 2. Salary of County Auditor.—The County Auditor of any such county shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,800 and not more than \$2,000 annually.

Sec. 3. Salary of County Treasurer.—The County Treasurer of any such County shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,500 nor more than \$1,800 annually.

Sec. 4. Salary of County Superintendent of Schools.—The Superintendent of Schools of any such County shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,500 and not more than \$1,700 annually.

Sec. 5. Salary of Judge of Probate.—The Judge of Probate of any such County shall receive a salary of not less than \$1,500 nor more than \$1,700 annually.

Sec. 6. Effective January 1, 1943.—The provisions of this act shall take effect as of January 1, 1943.

Approved April 5, 1943.

CHAPTER 304—H. F. No. 997.

An act relating to cooperative associations; repealing Muson's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 7848 to 7859.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 7848 to 7859, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 5, 1943.

303]